







































CENWP-OD									12 February 2015 
	
MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD


Subject: DRAFT minutes for the 12 February 2015 FPOM Avian Hazing Task Group meeting.  

The meeting was held at the CRITFC offices, Portland OR.  In attendance:
	Last
	First
	Agency
	Email

	Conder
	Trevor
	NOAA
	Trevor.conder@noaa.gov

	Fone
	Ken
	NWW
	

	Fredricks
	Gary
	NOAA
	Gary.fredricks@noaa.gov

	Klatte
	 Bern
	NWW
	Bernard.a.klatte@usace.army.mil

	Lorz
	Tom
	CRITFC
	lort@critfc.org

	Mackey
	Tammy
	NWP
	Tammy.m.mackey@usace.army.mil

	Setter
	Ann
	NWW
	Ann.L.Setter@usace.army.mil

	Wertheimer
	Bob
	NWP
	Robert.h.wertheimer@usace.army.mil

	Zorich
	Nathan
	NWP-FFU
	Nathan.a.zorich@usace.army.mil


Fone called in.

February birthdays include:  Moody, Lut, Wills (retired), Dykstra (NWD)
HAPPY BIRTHDAY!


1. Decisions made at this meeting.
1.1.  Klatte will continue to pursue lethal take.  
1.2. FFU will continue to work on the evaluation metric.  
1.3. NWP will look at adding boat hazing back into TDA work plan.  

2. Task Group Updates.  Avian Hazing (Zorich).  Team members include: Conder, Fredricks, Lorz, Mackey, Setter, Wertheimer.  Meeting on 12 February to discuss hazing effectiveness evaluation.  
2.1. Each Project has a management plan in the FPP.  If there is a desire to change hazing effort, we need to know how to compare effort to a level of effort in effect during Performance Standard testing.  Zorich is working to standardize avian monitoring and evaluation of the hazing effort for the NWP projects.  
2.2. Fredricks and Lorz said the level of avian hazing effort at TDA was cut back in 2012.  The concern is, if standards were met in 2011 and the argument is that avian hazing is what allowed NWP to meet standards, with the decrease in hazing might have an impact on fish survival.  
2.3. There are concerns about funding an extensive hazing program but no one wants to pay for more hazing than necessary.  Fredricks said he wants us to find a way to compare hazing effort and effectiveness between years.  He is only concerned about white birds.  There are only two species that will be dealt with so focus on them.  
2.4. Klatte will continue to pursue lethal take and continue to fund avian hazing at levels that meet the effort when standards were met.  
2.5. Zorich said hazing effectiveness can be measured by the number of foraging birds.  The baseline will take a few years to develop.  Fredricks was concerned about a rolling five year average as the baseline.  
2.6. If the Action Agencies reportedly relax hazing efforts after meeting Performance Standards, there will likely be more litigation.  
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